and purchases in the same currency where possible. The Group
also makes use of foreign exchange markets in order to maintain
an appropriate mix of foreign currency bank balances for use within
the business. The breakdown of cash and cash equivalents at the
balance sheet date was as follows:

CURRENCY 2015
Local
(’000)

2015
Closing

rate

2015
GBP

(£’000)

2014
Local
(’000)

2014
Closing

rate

2014
GBP

(£’000)

US Dollars 5,798 1.51 3,840 5,167 1.64 3,151

Euros 1,663 1.33 1,251 1,570 1.22 1,287

GB Pounds Sterling 738 1.00 738 413 1.00 413

Other various 1,717 1,073

7,546 5,924

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis
The Group’s principal foreign currency exposures are on cash and
cash equivalents denominated in US dollars and the Euro. The table
below illustrates the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s reported
operating profit to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollar/
Sterling and Euro/Sterling exchange rates at the year end, showing
the effect of a revaluation of cash and cash equivalents:

2015
Closing

rate

2015
Adjusted

rate

2015
Effect

(£’000)

2014
Closing

rate

2014
Adjusted

rate

2014
Effect

(£’000)

Sterling strengthens by 10%

US Dollar 1.51 1.66 (349) 1.64 1.80 (286)

Euro 1.33 1.46 (114) 1.22 1.34 (117)

Sterling weakens by 10%

US Dollar 1.51 1.36 427 1.64 1.48 350

Euro 1.33 1.20 139 1.22 1.10 143

16. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS
The Group had the following minimum discounted outstanding
commitments under non-cancellable operating leases which
fall due:

LAND & BUILDINGS 2015
£’000

2014
£’000

Within 1 year 1,231 931

Within 2 to 5 years 3,198 2,265

Over 5 years 1,367 1,246

5,796 4,442

AIRCRAFT LEASES 2015
£’000

2014
£’000

Within 1 year 1,576 -

Payments for land & buildings represent rental charges for
office accommodation.

42Air Charter Service Group PLC41

Year Ended 31 January 2015

17. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL: 2015
£’000

2014
£’000

100,000,000 Ordinary shares of £0.01 each 1,000 1,000

ALLOTTED, CALLED UP AND FULLY PAID: No. 2015
£’000

No. 2014
£’000

Ordinary shares of £0.01 each 23,602,092 236 23,502,289 235

Shares were issued during the year as follows:

DATE: Number
 issued

Nominal
Value (£)

Premium
(£)

Total
(£)

14 April 2014 50,152 502 16,550 17,052

23 April 2014 25,588 256 8,444 8,700

30 April 2014 24,063 240 7,941 8,181

Total 99,803 998 32,935 33,933

18. OWN SHARES
On 30 June 2011, Air Charter Service Group Plc set up a trust.
Ordinary shares in Air Charter Service Group Plc are held by the
Trustees for the purpose of satisfying options granted by group
companies to their employees. The costs associated with the
purchase of the shares for the Trust are deducted from equity.

The trust is authorised to acquire shares from existing employee
shareholders within the parameters required to satisfy options
granted by, or intended to be granted by, the Group to its
employees. The trust is not intended to sell shares to employees
and no sales of shares were made to employees in the period,